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MINUTES 
 

October 1, 2019 
 
Chairman Smith called the City Plan Commission Meeting to order at 6:35 p.m. in the City Council 
Chamber.   
 
The following Commission members were in attendance:  Chairman Smith, Fred Vincent, Ken Mason, 
Steven Spirito, Robert Strom, Joseph Morales, Kathleen Lanphear and Ann Marie Maccarone.  
           
Also present were:   Jason M. Pezzullo, AICP, Planning Director 
   Douglas McLean, AICP, Principal Planner 
   Joshua Berry, AICP, Senior Planner 
   Drew Pflaumer, Associate Planner/Code Compliance     
   Stephen Marsella, Esq., Assistant City Solicitor  

J. Resnick, Clerk 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Upon motion made by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Mr. Mason, the Plan Commission voted (5/3 – 
Commissioners Strom, Morales and Smith did not vote) to approve the minutes of the September 10, 
2019, meeting.   

 
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
BRIDGE GROUP, LLC (OWN/APP) has filed an application to allow for the conversion of a legal 
nonconforming two-unit residential structure on a legal nonconforming substandard lot to a three-unit 
residential structure on the same lot at 5 Aborn Street; currently A.P. 1, Lot 30, 5,278 sq. ft. total area, 
zoned C-3 (General Business). Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.20.030 - Schedule of Uses and 
Section 17.20.090(A) - Specific Requirements, per Section 17.92.010 Variances. 
 
Associate Planner Drew Pflaumer presented the staff memo and recommendation to the Commission: 
 
USE VARIANCE REQUESTS: 

1. To allow the creation of a multifamily (3-unit) residential structure where multifamily dwelling units 

are not permitted [17.20.030 Schedule of Uses] 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
1. To allow a multifamily (3-unit) structure on a 5,278 ft2 lot where 14,000 ft2 is required 

[17.20.090(A) Specific Requirements] 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 

1. The Zoning Board of Review approved a variance application in 2002 allowing the conversion of the 
previously existing industrial building to two residential units 
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2. The proposed structure meets all setback requirements for the C-3 zone 

3. The current zoning is C-3 General Commercial and the Future Land Use Map identifies the area as 
Neighborhood Commercial. Both maps have zoning “clustered” rather than following corridors 

4. 33 other residential uses currently exist in the C-3 zone adjacent to the subject property- including 
two four-family structures as direct abutters. Only 18 of the 50 parcels in the 400’ buffer that are 
zoned commercial are NOT used for residential purposes 

5. The current density of the lot is 16.51 units/acre. The proposed density is 24.76 units/acre. The 
density of the neighboring residential lots is approximately 33 units/acre (both built in 1920) 

6. Other residential properties in the 400’ range were built from 1760-1930 and contain 2-6 units. 
Multifamily uses predate Cranston zoning in all cases 

7. Two-family uses in the 400’ range are a mix of preexisting nonconforming and variances granted 
within the last ten years 

8. The Comprehensive Plan supports the preservation and improvement of existing nonconforming 
two and three-family dwellings as well as reduction of the burden zoning places on said 
properties [HA-5] 

9. The Comprehensive Plan supports the review of existing zoning to match it as closely as possible 
to the existing neighborhood [HA-6] and the protection of existing neighborhoods by ensuring 
zoning matches the existing built environment [LU-26], potentially through the creation of a 
neighborhood preservation overlay district [HA-14] 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Even if the subject property were zoned for or depicted on the Future Land Use Map as residential, it 
would be above the highest density permitted or planned for the City. However, even in use as a three-
family structure, the subject property would be less dense than many portions of Pawtuxet Village, 
including several properties within the 400’ buffer on the maps- the majority of which are also zoned 
for/depicted as commercial. The overwhelming majority of these parcels and structures predate City 
zoning, often by decades or even hundreds of years. With this in mind, the proposed development is very 
much in keeping with the character of the neighborhood. 
 
The existing structure is a two-story building created in stages and featuring a mix of cinderblock and 
vinyl siding. The proposed redevelopment of the site will present a cohesive façade, greatly improving the 
aesthetics of the street and bringing this parcel into greater conformity with the general look and feel of 
Pawtuxet Village. 
 
Looking into the Comprehensive Plan, it becomes abundantly clear that the improvement of a residential 
property in an existing residential neighborhood, regardless of zoning, is a priority of the City. All 
references to such effect specifically mention that existing City zoning does not reflect the existing built 
environment, a particularly damaging issues in historic areas like Pawtuxet Village where entire 
neighborhoods 50+ years older than the City’s Zoning Code are nonconforming, ostensibly requiring 
variances for most or even all modifications of the use or structure. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Although the proposed structure does not align with City zoning, it is undeniably in character with the 
neighborhood, an improvement over the existing structure, and residential infill development is supported, 
particularly in largely built out portions of the City. The Comprehensive Plan is very clear that reducing the 
burden of zoning is a priority, particularly as it relates to permitting improvements that protect and enhance 
the existing built environment, by attempting to match zoning to existing conditions.  Therefore, upon motion 
made by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Mr. Mason, the City Plan Commission unanimously voted (8/0) to 
forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board of Review. 
 



3 

 

SUBDIVISIONS AND MAJOR LAND DEVELOPMENTS 
 
“950 Phenix Avenue (CubeSmart)”     

Mixed-Use Planned Distrct (MPD) – Commercial / Storage Uses 

Major Amendment to the Recorded Final Overall Development Plan 

Change from “mini-storage” and auto storage to commercial business condominiums 

950 Phenix Avenue, AP 19/1, Lot 3 

 

The subdivision and ordinance matters were discussed simultaneously.  Principal Planner, Mr. Douglas 
McLean gave an overview of the proposed application.  He stated that the subject parcel is located at 950 
Phenix Avenue, Assessors Plat 19/1, Lot 3 and is currently zoned Mixed-Use Planned District or MPD 
(consistent with the Master Plan / City Plan Commission and City Council approvals).  The applicant, BCP 
Properties, LLC, has submitted 2 petitions to be reviewed in coordinated fashion: 1) Ordinance 
Amendment of a Mixed-Use Planned District (#08-19-06), 2) a Major Amendment to their approved 
Overall District Plan.  
 
The two petitions are proposing new allowed uses for Buildings #3 and #4 located in the rear of the 
property, with associated parking, landscaping, and stormwater management changes.  Specific, limited 
uses are proposed.  No retail sales will be allowed.   The proposal was reviewed by the Cranston 
Development Plan Review Committee (DPRC) on September 19, 2019 for issues relating to site design 
and regulatory conformance.  Following its review, the DPRC provided its Preliminary Plan approval of 
the project.  
 
Attorney John Mancini, stated that he hopes this is the final amendment of this overall proposal.  He 
stated that the automobile space was not financially feasible and therefore commercial condominiums are 
proposed.  Also, there will be no more than one restroom per unit as the project does not have access to 
public sewer.  He further stated that the ordinance proposal would not affect existing drainage on site.   
He also noted that the proposed ordinance amendment will become part of the existing condominium 
documents.  He stated that these units will be referred to as “business space” and the other units will be 
considered “land unit condominiums”.  Buildings three and four will be considered one unit, the front retail 
space will be considered one unit and Cube Smart will be one unit for a total of three condominium units. 
 
No public comment was offered on this matter. 
 
Upon motion made by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Mr. Spirito, the Plan Commission unanimously voted 
(8/0) to adopt the following Findings of Fact and approve the proposed major amendment to the approved 
plan subject to the Conditions of Approval denoted below. 
 
Findings of Fact  
 
The following findings are specific to the specified areas of the Overall District Plan subject to the immediate 
Major Amendment Application.  All other aspects of the Overall District Plan are not affected and are still 
authorized through the previous Overall District Plan approval. 
 
An orderly, thorough and expeditious technical review of this Preliminary Plan has been conducted.  
Property owners within a 100’ radius have been notified first class mail prior to the public meeting, and the 
meeting agenda has been properly posted.   
 
Staff has reviewed this Preliminary Plan application for conformance with required standards set forth in 
RIGL Section 45-23-60, as well as the City of Cranston’s Subdivision and Land Development Regulations 
and finds as follows: 
 
RIGL § 45-23-60. Procedure – Required findings. (a)(1) states, “The proposed development is consistent 
with the comprehensive community plan and/or has satisfactorily addressed the issues where there may 
be inconsistencies.” 
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1. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the City of Cranston Comprehensive Plan policies and 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) which designates the subject parcel as “Special Redevelopment 
Area.”  
 

2. Significant cultural, historic or natural features that contribute to the attractiveness of the community 
have not been identified on site.  Wetlands on the site have been flagged and are being buffered 
accordingly. 

 
RIGL § 45-23-60. Procedure – Required findings. (a)(2) states, “The proposed development is in 
compliance with the standards and provisions of the municipality's zoning ordinance.” 

3. The proposed use of commercial storage and the dimensions of the lot and proposed 
improvements comply with all of the requirements of Mixed-Use Planned District zoning. 

 
4. The proposal will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or 

purpose of the Cranston Zoning Code.   
 
RIGL § 45-23-60. Procedure – Required findings. (a)(3) states, “There will be no significant negative 
environmental impacts from the proposed development as shown on the final plan, with all required 
conditions for approval.”  

5. There is proposed clearing of vegetation and grading in order to accommodate the proposed 
improvements, however, no significant environmental impact is anticipated.  Furthermore, the 
project will be subject to all local, state and federal requirements relating to environmental 
conditions on the site both during and after construction. 
 

6. The Rhode Island November 2018 Natural Heritage map shows that there are no known rare 
species located on the site. 

 
RIGL § 45-23-60. Procedure – Required findings. (a)(4) states, “The subdivision, as proposed, will not 
result in the creation of individual lots with any physical constraints to development that building on those 
lots according to pertinent regulations and building standards would be impracticable. (See definition of 
Buildable lot). Lots with physical constraints to development may be created only if identified as 
permanent open space or permanently reserved for a public purpose on the approved, recorded plans.” 
 

7. The proposed development will not result in the creation of individual lots with such physical 
constraints to development that those lots according to pertinent regulations and building standards 
would be impracticable.  

 
8. The design and location of building lots, utilities, drainage and other improvements conform to local 

regulations for mitigation of flooding and soil erosion. 
 
RIGL § 45-23-60. Procedure – Required findings. (a)(5) states, “All proposed land developments and all 
subdivision lots have adequate and permanent physical access to a public street. Lot frontage on a public 
street without physical access shall not be considered in compliance with this requirement.” 
 

9. The properties in question will have adequate permanent physical access on Phenix Avenue and 
Pandora Way, roadways located within the City of Cranston. 

 
10. The proposed subdivision provides for safe and adequate local circulation of pedestrian and 

vehicular through traffic, for adequate surface water run-off and for a suitable building site.  
 

Conditions of approval 

1. Prior to Final Plat recording, the applicant shall receive approval from the City Council for the 
corresponding Ordinance petition.  Any conditions set forth by the City Council with regard to the 
Ordinance petition shall be made consistent with this Major Amendment to the Final Overall 
District Plan.  
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2. Prior to Final Plat recording, the applicant shall receive Final Approval from the Development 
Plan Review Committee verifying that any outstanding details have been fully addressed. 

 

ORDINANCES & CITY COUNCIL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8-19-06 Ordinance in amendment of Chapter 17 of the Code of the City of Cranston, 2005, entitled 
“Zoning” (950 Phenix Avenue (CubeSmart) – Commercial Use). Petition filed by BCPStor Development, 
LLC. 
 

“Based on the finding that the Ordinance Amendment application is consistent with the City 
Comprehensive Plan, and the finding that the rezone application meets Zoning Section 
17.04.010, and due to the fact that the proposed new uses (commercial condo) are consistent 
with the other proximate uses on the site, and due to the fact that the corresponding Overall 
District Plan (Site Plan) has been approved by the Plan Commission, upon motion made by Ms. 
Lanphear and seconded by Mr. Strom, the Plan Commission unanimously voted (8/0) to adopt 
the Planning Department’s findings and forward a positive recommendation on this application 
to the City Council with the following condition: 
 
Condition: 
 

1) Revise the provision regarding hazardous materials on page 5 of the proposed Amended 
Narrative of Ordinance #08-19-06 as follows (new language underlined): 

 
“No hazardous materials and processes can be stored, used, or disposed of in 
Buildings 3 & 4 unless otherwise allowed by the City consistent with State and 
Federal Law.” 

 
This revision is consistent with the finding from the Development Plan Review Committee 
during its review and approval of the project on 9/19/19.”   

  
8-19-10 Ordinance in amendment of Chapter 17 of the Code of the City of Cranston, 2005, entitled 
“Zoning” (Solar Farm Installation Moratorium Extension to January 31, 2020). Sponsored by Council 
President Farina and Councilmember Brady. Referred to Ordinance Committee October 17, 2019. 
 
Joshua Berry, Senior Planner, gave a PowerPoint presentation on the proposed ordinance.  He stated 
that the ordinance is a simple extension of the existing 270 day solar moratorium (Ordinance 12-18-01, 
which was approved by the City Council in January, 2019).  He explained that the Planning Department 
and Plan Commission have been working on a comprehensive rewrite of the City’s solar regulations since 
that time.  The following items activities have been accomplished during the duration of the moratorium: 
 

 Feb 4 – Moratorium signed by Mayor 
 May 13 – Public Forum/Workshop 
 June 4 – Plan Commission workshop 
 June – Ordinances 06-19-09 & 06-19-10 are submitted 
 June 24 – Council accepts Ordinances as new business 
 July 9 – Plan Commission workshop on ordinance draft 
 July 18 – Joint Council / Plan Commission workshop 
 Aug – Ordinances 8-19-07, 8-19-08, & 8-19-10 are submitted 
 Aug 26 – Council accepts Ordinances as new business 
 Sept 12 – Ordinance Committee continues Ordinances 06-19-09 & 06-19-10 to October so it may 

consider all proposed solar ordinances simultaneously. 
 
Ms. Drake Patton, 684 Natick Avenue, stated that she is in favor of the extension.  She referred to a 
Providence Journal which referenced a study the State will be conducting.  She asked that the ordinance 
extension be pushed back to March, 2020, to await the results of that study.   
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Mr. Pezzullo noted that there is a second moratorium ordinance pending before the City Council.  He 
stated that Attorney Verdecchia (City Council solicitor) advised him that a moratorium extension lasting 
beyond a full year would probably not be defensible. 
 
Upon motion made by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Mr. Morales, the Plan Commission unanimously 
voted (8/0) to forward a positive recommendation on this ordinance to the City Council.    

 
7-19-04 Ordinance amending the Comprehensive Plan of 2010 (Larch/Atwood - Chase Bank) Petition 
filed by Oaklawn Development LLC 
 
Principal Planner Doug McLean presented the staff report and explained that the applicant is proposing to 
develop a 3,470 ft2 bank facility, with associated ATMs, parking, landscaping, and other site 
appurtenances.  This proposal is unique in that the applicant has secured a purchase option on 6 
separately owned parcels and is petitioning to acquire a public right-of-way in order to assemble the land 
necessary to develop the bank facility.  The subject property is comprised of 1 commercial parcel zoned 
C-2 (identified as AP 12/5, Lot 187), 5 residential parcels zoned B-1 (identified as AP 12/5, 170, 171, 172, 
173, 174), and the entire length of a City right-of way (Larch Street). 
 
The proposed project requires a positive decision by the City Council on all 3 petitions (any negative 
decision results in the project being denied), thus the petitions are being reviewed as a combined 
package through the following process: 
 

 Plan Commission advisory recommendation on October 1, 2019. 

 Ordinance Committee advisory recommendation on October 17, 2019. 

 City Council public hearing and decision on October 28, 2019. 
 
This project does not trigger the requirements for a Major Land Development through the Plan 
Commission and only required site plan review through the Cranston Development Plan Review 
Committee (DPRC).  The DPRC did review this project on September 19, 2019 for issues relating to site 
design, utility connections/changes, traffic impacts, landscaping, and general regulatory conformance.  
Following its review, the DPRC provided its Preliminary Plan approval of the project. The traffic study was 
peer reviewed, and a real estate property evaluation was done.  
 
The City Plan Commission is charged with providing an advisory recommendation on the 3 petitions, 
including required findings of consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and consistency with the 
purposes of zoning per Sec 17.120.030 of the City Code.  
 
Attorney John DiBona reiterated the properties involved.  He stated that 175 Atwood Avenue is already 
designated as commercial and is not part of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment.  He also noted that an 
amendment will be made to the zone change ordinance due to a change in the site plan so that it is not 
needed.  He submitted Mr. Scotti’s real estate appraisal to be part of the file.  
 
Mr. Alan Rosco, architect, (resume provided) stated that the project “will provide green space and is a 
benign use”.  He stated that all utilities will be maintained onsite or rerouted as necessary.  He stated that 
a 3,500 sq. ft. building is proposed, and there is adequate parking and cuing lanes for the ATM’s.  The 
proposal reduces 9,000 sq.ft. of impervious surface.  He stated that five homes have been engaged in 
purchase and sale agreements.  Light pole will be sufficiently screened in the proposed parking areas.    
 
Ms. Diane Soules, landscape architect (resume provided), stated that a 20 ft. wide landscape buffer is 
proposed with an 8’ fence located on the eastern property line.  Mature plantings are proposed to screen 
the existing homes from the new business.  The landscape proposed exceeds the City’s landscape 
requirement by 45%.  The proposed dumpster will be fenced and screened with along with a landscaped 
berm area. 
 
Francis Rivera, McMann & Associates, traffic engineer, explained the process used in performing the 
traffic study.  He stated that the study was conducted for a bank with drive-thru lanes.   He stated that the 
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Level of Service will be unchanged and will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding street 
network. 
 
Mr. Barry Sullivan, Certified Real Estate Appraiser, stated that a bank use is the least intensive use in a 
C-3 zone.  He also stated that he does not think that neighborhood streets will be impacted with cut-
through traffic.   
 
Ms. Linda Iannotti, a resident of A Street, stated that she is opposed to the project.  She suggested 
Chase Bank should located in surrounding vacant retail spaces.    
 
Commissioners Fred Vincent and Kathleen Lanphear expressed concern with re-zoning residential 
properties.  Ms. Lanphear stated that she “feels the reports received do not reflect protection and 
stabilization” of the neighborhood.  She stated that the Comprehensive Plan analysis did not reflect this 
goal.  She stated that the neighborhood “is entitled to protection” and that her “focus is on the protection 
of the neighborhood”.    
 
After review and consideration, the City Plan Commission made the following motion: 
 

“Due to the unique location of the subject parcels, due to the fact that the majority of the 
surrounding parcels have either non-conforming businesses, or are designated as Highway 
Commercial/Services in the Comprehensive Future Land Use Map, due to the unique physical 
constraints (size, shape, and setbacks) of parcel  AP 12/5, Lot 187 that significantly limits its 
development potential, and due to the general policy framework in the Comprehensive Plan in 
support of economic development/redevelopment opportunities such as this, upon motion made 
by Mr. Strom and seconded by Mr. Mason, the Plan Commission voted (7/1 – Ms. Lanphear 
voted nay) to send a positive recommendation on this application to the City Council.” 
   

 
7-19-05 Ordinance in amendment of Chapter 17 of the Code of the City of Cranston, 2005, entitled 
“Zoning” (Change of Zone – Larch/Atwood - Chase Bank. Petition filed by Oaklawn Development LLC 
 
After review and consideration, the City Plan Commission made the following motion: 
 

“Based on the finding that the rezone application is consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan, 
and the finding that the rezone application must meet Zoning Section 17.04.010, and due to the 
fact that the rezone would bring this parcel into greater conformity with surrounding land uses, 
upon motion made by Mr. Strom and seconded by Ms. Maccarone, the Plan Commission voted 
(7/1 Ms. Lanphear voted nay) send a positive recommendation on this application to the City 
Council. “  

 
 
Petition for Abandonment of Larch Street (Chase Bank). Filed by Oaklawn Development LLC 
 
After review and consideration, the City Plan Commission made the following motion: 
 

“Due to the positive consideration of Ordinance 07-19-05 and Ordinance 07-19-04 in conjunction 
with this petition, due to the findings in the Applicant’s Traffic Impact Study and the 3rd Party Peer 
Review of said Traffic Study that substantiate this proposal will not create  undue traffic impacts 
at the intersection of Atwood and Phenix Avenue or the surrounding residential streets (Flower, 
Webber and Aldrich included), and due to the fact that the removal of Larch Street will improve 
traffic safety for vehicles and pedestrians at the intersection of Larch Street, Webber Avenue, and 
Atwood Avenue, upon motion made by Mr. Spirito and seconded by Mr. Vincent, the Plan 
Commission voted (7/1 – Ms. Lanphear voted nay) to send a positive recommendation on this 
application to the City Council” 
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8-19-07 Ordinance in amendment of Chapter 17.24 of the Code of the City of Cranston, 2005, entitled 
“Zoning” (Solar Energy Systems). Sponsored by Mayor, Council President Farina and Council Vice-
President Favicchio. 
 
Mr. Berry presented his staff report and provided an extensive PowerPoint presentation which have been 
made part of the file.  He stated that the Planning Department understands that there is opposition to the 
existing ordinance.  He further stated that many of the findings and values are shared by the Department 
and the public. 
 
Mr. Vincent stated that “our top priority should be Conservation Subdivision.”  Mr. Spirito suggested the 
City consider reducing energy consumption and the purchase of clean energy.   
 
Ms. Lanphear suggested Finding #3 on the PowerPoint be amended to say “solar installations may 
provide “potential” “land banking”.   
 
Mr. Pezzullo reminded everyone that the Hope Road Solar project was an approved subdivision.  He also 
reminded everyone that at one time the developer of that site had proposed a “land swap” as he was 
interested in acquiring the former police station site on Atwood Avenue in exchange for the Hope Road 
Solar sight.  This proposal did not materialize as the City Council had already budgeted the funds from 
the sale of the police station site.  He stated that the solar use can be a “tool to provide us time to 
possibly preserve this land in 25 years”.  He stated that “Hope Solar prevented a 30-lot suburban sprawl 
subdivision.” 
 
Mr. Spirito stated that he “sees solar as a reducer of energy use”.   
 
Mr. Douglas Doe, Lippitt Avenue, spoke against the proposed ordinance and urged the commission to 
recommend denial to the City Plan Commission.   
 
Ms. Drake Patton, 684 Natick Avenue, spoke about “opportunity”.  She stated “it is not your job to 
determine our energy needs in the future.”  She stated that she” is confused about the presentation 
tonight”.  She mentioned the no-bid contract (Natick Ave. Solar) stating that she is embarrassed by it.  
She stated that environmental sustainability and the City’ energy policy is “above all of our pay grades”. 
 
Ms. Jessica Salter, 6 Vaughn Lane, stated that “rural nature” is not tied to being surrounded by trees.  All 
of the projects are within two miles of her home.  She stated that she doesn’t want to be surrounded by 
“industrial” projects.  
 
In regard to the no-bid contract (Natick Ave. Solar), Mr. Strom stated that “we intend to go out for an RFP” 
for the purchase of solar. 
 
Mr. Marsella reminded the Plan Commission that we have a set amount of time to make a 
recommendation.  He stated that “we are up against or even past the limit”.   
 
Mr. Vincent stated that “he is concerned about protection against future subdivisions”.  Regarding 
oversight of these projects, he stated that “this is why we have performance bonds”.  He stated that he 
likes the proposed 30% tree disturbance, and he “thinks we should move forward with this”.     
 
Upon a motion made by Mr. Mason and seconded by Mr. Spirito, the Plan Commission voted 7/1 (Ms. 
Lanphear voted nay) to forward a positive recommendation on Ordinance #08-19-07 to the Ordinance 
Committee with the following amendments/corrections: 
 

1. Amend the table in line 153 by striking “, S-1” from the second column of the Major Accessory row. 

2. Amend the table in line 230 by striking “& S-1” from the second column and creating a new column 

entitled “S-1” and entering “N/A” in the Major Accessory row and “60%” in the Principal row. 

3. Amend line 251 by striking the word “all.” 
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4. Amend line 265 by striking “60%” and replacing it with “30%.” 

   
8-19-08 Ordinance in amendment of Chapter 17.20.030 of the Code of the City of Cranston, 2005, 
entitled “Zoning” (Schedule of Uses). Sponsored by Mayor, Council President Farina and Council Vice-
President Favicchio 
 
Upon a motion made by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Mr. Strom, the Plan Commission voted 7/1 (Ms. 
Lanphear voted nay) to forward a positive recommendation on Ordinance #08-19-08 to the City Council.   
 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
-Mr. Pezzullo mentioned the Natick Farm Solar site walk violation of open meetings law, which was filed 
by Douglas Doe. 
 
-He stated that next month there will be a workshop on zoning code amendments.   
 
-He informed the Commission that the Planning Department is pursuing a FEMA grant for required 
update of the Hazard Mitigation Plan.   

 
ADJOURNMENT – Upon motion made by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Mr. Mason, the Commission 
unanimously voted to adjourn at 10:30 p.m. 

 
NEXT REGULAR MEETING – November 5th - 6:30PM City Hall Council Chamber 

 


